

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2008

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2008/47

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 13th January 2009

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 13th January 2009. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);

 - present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

| Tariff Item | Description of G | loods | | | Name and Address of Applicant | Part II Ref. | Appn. Ref. No. | *Category of Appn. |
|----------------|--|---|--|--|---|--------------------|----------------------|--------------------------|
| 8479.89.00 | UV coating line consisting of brushing machine, vaccum coating machine and UV curing system | | | hing machine, vaccum coating | Burnard International Ltd PO Box 53062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT | 99 | 302460B | CE |
| 8606.99.00 | Goods wagons of a kind used for the transportation of International Standards Organisation (ISO) shipping containers | | | | KiwiRail Ltd Private Bag 92138 AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE | 99 | 302461L | Α |
| * Category | of Application: | CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W | | Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufactu Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition | | | | |

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of December 2008.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 47) 2008

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

| Tariff Item 42.02 | Description of Goods | Rates of | | ъ. | | | |
|--|--|--------------------|---------|------------|-------------|------------------|--------|
| Item | Description of Goods | | ъ. | Part | D.C | Ecc .: | |
| 42.02 | | Normal | | II Ref. | Ref. No. | Effectiv From | To |
| | Handbags, carry bags and backpacks under 75 litre capacity | Free | Free | 99 | 302413L | 10/08 | |
| | SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpo | oos and Cand | litions | | | | |
| | Concession Approvais Subject to Described Europe | iscs and Cond | ittolis | Part | | | |
| Tariff | | Rates of | Duty | П | Ref. | Effectiv | ve |
| Item | Description of Goods | Normal | Pref. | Ref. | No. | From | To |
| 3921.90.01 | Printed multi layered laminated sheet suited for the use in manufacturing of retort pouches for petfood and of a thickness not exceeding 0.25mm and exceeding 20cm in width, for own use in manufacture by Mars Petcare Ltd | Free | Free | 99 | 302408D | 1/09 | 12/09 |
| 3921.90.19 | Printed multi layered laminated sheet suited for the use in manufacturing of retort pouches for petfood and of a thickness not exceeding 0.5mm and of a width not exceeding 20cm, for own use in manufacture by Mars Petcare Ltd | Free | Free | 99 | 302407F | 1/09 | 12/09 |
| 3923.29.15 | Printed retort pouches of multi laminated sheet suited for use in the | Free | Free | 99 | 302409B | 1/09 | 12/09 |
| 5112.11.08 | packaging of petfood, for own use in manufacture by Mars Petcare Ltd 84% wool, 16% mohair – 1000m ² | Free | Free | 99 | 302447E | 11/08 | 7/09 |
| 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 | 84% wool, 16% mohair – 1000m ² 85% wool, 15% mohair – 1100m ² 100% wool – 300m ² 100% wool – 900m ² 100% wool – 1200m ² 100% wool – 3200m ² 100% wool – 4500m ² | | | <i>"</i> | SVETTIE | 11/00 | ,,,,,, |
| 5515.13.29 5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 | 45% wool, 55% polyester – 2400m ² 80% silk, 10% virgin wool, 10% nylon – 1000m ² 100% virgin wool – 1000m ² 100% virgin wool – 1000m ² 50% cotton, 38% virgin wool, 12% nylon – 1000m ² 62% wool, 23% cotton, 9% viscose, 6% nylon – 1000m ² 97% virgin wool, 3% elastane – 1000m ² 98% virgin wool, 2% elastane – 1000m ² | Free | Free | 99 | 302448C | 11/08 | 7/09 |
| 5515.99.09 5112.19.00 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 | 60% acrylic, 19% wool, 10% viscose, 6% cashmere, 5% nylon – 1000m ² 100% virgin wool – 1000m ² 54% polyester, 44% virgin wool, 2% elastane – 1000m ² 60% wool, 40% viscose – 3000m ² 82% virgin wool, 18% polyester – 1000m ² 82% virgin wool, 18% polyester – 1000m ² 94% virgin wool, 6% nylon – 1000m ² | Free | Free | 99 | 302449A | 11/08 | 7/09 |
| 5112.30.08 6004.10.17 6006.42.19 | 95% wool, 5% polyester – 5000m ² 66% viscose, 29% wool, 5% elastane knitted fabric – 2000m ² 58% modal, 30% nylon, 12% angora knitted fabric – 2000m ² For own use in manufacture by Zambezi | Free | Free | 99 | 302410F | 10/08 | 9/09 |
| | THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw | 'n | | | | | |
| | * | | | Part | | | |
| Tariff Item | Description of Goods | Rates of Normal | | II Ref. | Ref. No. | Effective From | To |
| 42.02 | Handbags, capacity | | | | 301566B | | |
| | FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli | ined | | | | | |
| Tariff Item | Description of Goods | | | | Ref. No. | | |
| 7325.99.19 | Manhole covers and frames of iron | | | | 302404A | | |

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2008/47 - continued

Category of Approval: General Approval CE Capital Equipment Goods in Transit

GT

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs IM MS RUC S

Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation

SMI SS V X Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of December 2008.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development

TARIFF (STATISTICAL REQUIREMENTS) AMENDMENT NOTICE (No. 3) 2008

PURSUANT to Section 10 (2) of the Tariff Act 1988, and acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Commerce, the Deputy Secretary, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch of the Ministry of Economic Development gives the following Notice.

NOTICE

- 1. **Title** This Notice is the Tariff (Statistical Requirements) Amendment Notice (No. 3) 2008.
- 2. **Commencement** This Notice comes into force on 1 January 2009.
- 3. **Statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended** The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical keys of Tariff items, 2711.21.00, 8426.49.00, 8426.99.00, 8429.52.00, 8429.59.00, 8430.50.00, and 8506.10.00 and substituting the statistical keys specified in the First Schedule to this Notice.
- 4. **Certain statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended** The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical key represented by the Tariff items and codes 0304.99.00 18K, 8429.51.00 01K and 8429.51.00 09E, and substituting the statistical keys specified in the Second Schedule to this Notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Statistical Keys Substituted

| | Statistical Key | | | | | |
|------------|--------------------------|----------------------|---|--|--|--|
| Number | Code | Unit | Goods | | | |
| 2711.21.00 | 00D | GJ | – – Natural gas | | | |
| 8426.49.00 | 10G 19L | kg kg | Other Crawler-mounted cranes Other | | | |
| 8426.99.00 | 00H | kg | Other | | | |
| 8429.52.00 | 10C 19G | No. No. | – Machinery with a 360° revolving superstructure Excavating machinery Other | | | |
| 8429.59.00 | 10E 19J | No. No. | Other Excavating machinery Other | | | |
| 8430.50.00 | 00L | No. | - Other machinery, self-propelled | | | |
| 8506.10.00 | 10G 13A 15H 19L | C1 C1 C1 C1 | Manganese dioxide . Of an external volume not exceeding 300 cm³ . Alkaline . Carbon zinc . Other . Of an external volume exceeding 300 cm³ | | | |

SECOND SCHEDULE

Certain Statistical Keys Substituted

| | Statisti | atistical Key | | | | |
|------------|------------|---------------|--|--|--|--|
| Number | Code | Unit | Goods | | | |
| 0304.99.00 | | | Surimi: | | | |
| | 18K | kg | Southern blue whiting | | | |
| 8429.51.00 | 10J 15K | No. kg | Front-end shovel loaders Excavating front-end shovel loaders Loaders, shovel type, specially designed for use in underground mines | | | |

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of December 2008.

Andrew Jackson, Deputy Secretary, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch Acting under delegated authority Ministry of Economic Development

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Notice amends the statistical key codes, units and descriptions of the Tariff items specified in this Notice.

